

No. 13-3148

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INTERCON SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BASEL ACTION NETWORK AND JAMES PUCKETT,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
Case No. 12-CV-6814 (Hon. Virginia M. Kendall)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, INC., ALLIED DAILY
NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS,
ASSOCIATION OF ALTERNATIVE NEWSMEDIA, THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC., BLOOMBERG L.P., CABLE NEWS
NETWORK, INC., DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., THE E.W. SCRIPPS
COMPANY, HEARST CORPORATION, THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, MEDIA
LAW RESOURCE CENTER, THE NATIONAL PRESS CLUB, NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., NEWS
CORPORATION, NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, ONLINE NEWS
ASSOCIATION, PRO PUBLICA, INC., RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS
ASSOCIATION, REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS,
TIME INC., TRIBUNE COMPANY, THE WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER
PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE WASHINGTON POST
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Bruce E. H. Johnson
Ambika K. Doran
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150

Thomas R. Burke
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 276-6500

Laura R. Handman
Alison Schary
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

(*Of counsel listed on inside cover)

OF COUNSEL

Richard A. Bernstein
SABIN, BERMANT & GOULD LLP
4 Times Square, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036
*Counsel for Advance Publications,
Inc.*

Kevin M. Goldberg
FLETCHER HEALD & HILDRETH
1300 North 17th Street, 11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for the American Society
of News Editors and the
Association of Alternative
Newsmedia*

Jonathan Bloom
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
*Counsel for The Association of
American Publishers, Inc.*

Randy L. Shapiro
BLOOMBERG L.P.
731 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Counsel for Bloomberg L.P.

David Vigilante
CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.
One CNN Center
Atlanta, GA 30303
*Counsel for Cable News Network,
Inc.*

Mark H. Jackson
Jacob P. Goldstein
Jason Conti
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.
NEWS CORPORATION
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Washington’s Anti-SLAPP Act Broadly Applies to Claims That Target the Exercise of Free Speech on Matters of Public Concern.....	3
B. Federal Courts Have Applied Anti-SLAPP Statutes Consistently for More Than a Decade, and Every Federal Court Confronted with the Washington Statute Previously Has Applied It.....	5
C. The District Court’s Decision Threatens the Ability of Media Defendants to Publish and the Public to Receive News	12
D. The Immediate Right of Appeal Is an Essential Feature of the Anti-SLAPP Statute	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
ADDENDUM	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5410410 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-7171 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 25, 2013)	7, 15
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 5420973 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013)	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>AR Pillow Inc. v. Maxwell Payton, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6024765 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 4, 2012).....	2, 13
<i>Armington v. Fink</i> , 2010 WL 743524 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 2010)	16
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	2, 4, 16
<i>Association Benefit Servs., Inc. v. Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Barron v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 965 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 18
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Grp.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 3185154 (D.D.C. June 25, 2013).....	7, 16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	9
<i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	10

CanaRx Servs. v. LIN Television Corp.,
 2008 WL 2266348 (S.D. Ind. May 29, 2008) 16

Castello v. City of Seattle,
 2011 WL 6330038 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2010),
aff'd, 529 F. App'x 837 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 2

Chicago Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Reinke Insulation Co.,
 464 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2006) 9

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
 337 U.S. 541 (1949) 19

Davis v. Avvo, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1067640 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 28, 2012) 2

DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.,
 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013) 6, 19

Englert v. MacDonell,
 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009) 18

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,
 304 U.S. 64 (1938) 10, 11

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
 863 F. Supp. 2d. 29 (D.D.C. 2012),
aff'd, 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 7

Forras v. Rauf,
 No. 1:12-cv-282, ECF No. 2-3 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 22, 2012)..... 17

Four Navy Seals v. Associated Press,
 413 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (S.D. Cal. 2005) 15

Gardner v. Martino,
 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) 6

Godin v. Schencks,
 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....6, 10, 18, 19, 20

Hanna v. Plumer,
 380 U.S. 460 (1965) 17

Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC,
 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) 6, 18, 19

Hilton v. Hallmark Cards,
599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010) 6, 13, 19

Hines v. Elkhart Gen. Hosp.,
603 F.2d 646 (7th Cir. 1979) 11

Intercon Solutions, Inc. v. Basel Action Network,
2013 WL 4552782 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2013)..... 7, 11

Jean v. Dugan,
20 F.3d 255 (7th Cir. 1994) 9

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.,
707 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2013) 9

Liberty Synergistics, Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.,
718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013) 19

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013) 6

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell,
693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Milam v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
972 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1992) 11

New York Studio, Inc. v. Better Business Bureau,
2011 WL 2414452 (W.D. Wash. June 13, 2011)..... 2

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 3, 8

Newton v. NBC,
930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990) 10

Northon v. Rule,
409 F. App'x 146 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Northon v. Rule,
637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011) 6, 14

Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops LLC,
732 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013) 2, 13

Russell v. ABC,
 1997 WL 598115 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 1997)..... 4

S.A. Healy Co. v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.,
 60 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 1995) 10, 11

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 10

Snyder v. Phelps,
 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) 4

Thomas v. L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC,
 189 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2002),
aff’d, 45 F. App’x 801 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 15

Time, Inc. v. Hill,
 385 U.S. 374 (1967) 4

U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)5, 6, 14, 17

Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.,
 446 U.S. 740 (1980) 10

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh,
 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966)..... 4, 10

Woodby v. INS,
 385 U.S. 276 (1966) 9

State Cases

Mark v. Seattle Times,
 96 Wash. 2d 473 (1981) 10

State Statutes

RCW 4.24.510..... 4

RCW 4.24.525..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 10, 15

Other Authorities

- Bruce E.H. Johnson & Sarah K. Duran, *A View from the First Amendment Trenches: Washington State’s New Protections for Public Discourse & Democracy*, 87 Wash. L. Rev. 495, 509 (June 2012) 4, 12
- Eliza Krigman, *Yelp Pushes for Federal Anti-SLAPP Laws*, Politico (Jan. 4, 2013) (*available at* <http://www.politico.com/story/2013/01/yelp-pushes-for-federal-anti-slapp-laws-85737.html>) 17
- Josh Gerstein, *Charity Drops Suit against Terrorism Analyst*, New York Sun (Aug. 16, 2007) (*available at* <http://www.nysun.com/national/charity-drops-suit-against-terrorism-analyst/60635/>) 13
- Robert D. Richards, *A SLAPP in the Facebook: Assessing the Impact of Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation on Social Networks, Blogs & Consumer Gripe Sites*, 21 DePaul J. Art Tech. & Intell. Prop. L. 221 (Spring 2011) 12
